
Appeal Case for 824 Cynthia Project

Address: 824 Cynthia Ave.
Case Number: CEOA: ENV-2018-306-CE

Preliminary Statement

This appeal document is prepared in response to Letter of Determination, dated August 12, 
2019, Project Site: 824 Cynthia Avenue. The Applicant is Bing Yeh and I, Peter Parrish, am the 
Appellant.

Summary of the Basis of Appeal

My property rights will be affected by this Project as it stands approved and I appeal the 
Letter of Determination mailing date August 12, 2018.

The project lies within the boundaries of Mount Washington-Glassell Park and is subject to 
the Floor Area Ratio as defined by the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan. The FAR 
was adopted in part as mitigation, and violates the CEQA Initial Checklist X. Land Use b.

As an exception to the Specific Plan it requires an initial hearing before the ELAAPC. This 
has not occurred.

In specific the Applicant’s FAR calculation is problematic:

• The reasoning behind Applicant’s calculation of Floor Area is false.

• Therefore, the calculation of the Floor Area Ratio is also false.

Furthermore, Applicant has agreed to preserve the dripline and to otherwise retain an 
avocado tree - a Significant Tree - of 20” DBH and 35 feet in height on the Project property. 
(This tree is also referred to as a 7’ - 8’ DBH, so this designation is not clear).

• This agreement is a totally insincere representation since the Applicant’s own 
document “A-2 Site Plan”, included in this filing as Exhibit 1, shows the Significant 
tree in question is wholly within the foundation for the proposed building, by a 
minimum of 7 feet.

The CEOA document for this Project Should Not Be Certified

I in my original appeal to the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission I argued that 
the Applicant’s Floor Area calculation was in error. The Floor Area calculation was in error for 
three reasons:

1.

• The first error arose from the lack of inclusion of the exterior walls in the Floor 
Area. This is clearly a requirement of the Floor Area guidelines. This error was 
actually pointed out by Mark Kenyon whose submitted a separate appeal dated May 
1, 2109, on behalf of the Mt. Washington Home Owner’s Alliance.

• Second, the first-floor deck contains a portion that is covered by a second story 
bathroom. This portion is located roughly in the middle of the first-floor deck. Any 
covered outdoor deck must be included in the Floor Area.
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The lot size is 5,743.9 sq. ft. When correcting these above two errors by properly 
applying the FAR guidelines, I calculate the Floor Area to be 3,007 sq. ft. This 
results in a FAR of 3007/5743.9=0.523. This in excess of the FAR upper limit of
0.485. Therefore, the Project Floor Area of 3,007 sq. ft. exceeds the Maximum Floor 
Area.

• Third, the far west portion of the first-floor patio, which by Applicant’s Plan is 
surrounded by three exterior walls to the South, West, and North, is now surrounded 
to the East by the covered first-floor deck, which is Floor Area (see above). A space 
that is completely surrounded by Floor Area - even though it may be open to the 
sky — must be considered a shaft. A shaft must be included in the floor area.

The shaft area is 172 sq. ft. If this is added to 3,007 sq. ft., we arrive at 3,179 sq. ft. 
This results in a FAR of 3179/5743.9=0.553. Therefore, the Project Floor Area of 
3,179 sq. ft. also exceeds the Maximum Floor Area.

The Incorrect FAR Calculation - as mentioned in my original appeal - constitutes 
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exemption to the categorical exemption 
pursuant to CEOA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 does not apply.

Nowhere in the Letter of Determination dated August 12, 2019 is there any evidence that 
the ELAAPC performed an independent FAR calculation based on the Applicant’s Project 
information and a proper interpretation of the FAR guidelines.

If the ELAAPC did perform an independent FAR calculation, we request the ELAAPC 
provide the raw numbers and rational behind their FAR determination. If not, we demand that 
they do so.

2.

Applicant has proposed to retain on site the 20” BHD Avocado tree and not remove 
it. Applicant cannot do so based on Applicaant’s current Project Plans.

The substantial evidence supporting this claim is documented in the Applicant’s document 
“A-2 SITE PLAN”. The 20” BHD Avocado tree clearly lies within the foundation wall of the 
Project. The only way for the Applicant to retain and not remove the tree in question is to 
modify the Project Plan. We demand that the Applicant do so.

3.
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Exhibit B - Floor Area Calculations

Floor Area: Notwithstanding LAMC Section 12.03, Floor Area is that area in square feet confined within 
the exterior walls of a building of a One-Family Project, including the area of stairways, shafts, covered 
automobile parking areas and basement storage areas, and excluding uncovered outdoor decks.

Floor Area Ratio: The ratio between the total floor area of all buildings on a lot and the total area of the
lot.

Floor Area. Notwithstanding LAMC Section 12.21, no building or structure shall exceed the Floor Area 
Ration based on the formula below:

1. For lots less than 5,000 square feet in size, the maximum Floor Area Ratio is 0.5:1 (0.50 times the lot 
area).

2. For lots greater than or equal to 5,000 square feet in size, but less than 10,000 square feet in size, the 
maximum Floor Area Ratio shall be determined by using the following equation:

0.50 - {[(Lot Area - 5,000) X 0.10] 4- 5000}

3. For lots greater than or equal to 10,000 square feet in size, but less than 15,000 square feet in size, 
the maximum Floor Area Ratio shall be determined by using the following equation:

0.40 - {[(Lot Area -10,000) X 0.08] 4 5000}

4. For lots grater than or equal to 15,000 square feet in size, but less than 20,000 square feet in size, the 
maximum Floor Area Ratio shall be determined by using the following equation:

0.32 - {[(Lot Area -15,000) X 0.05] 4 5000}

5. For lots greater than or equal to 20,000 square feet in size, the maximum Floor Area Ratio is 0.27:1 
(0.27 times the lot area).


